CENTRE OF STUDIES FOR BUILDING SURVEYING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY ON NOISE EMISSION IN CONSTRUCTION SITE

NAZRIN BIN A RAHMAN

Academic Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of
Bachelor of Building Surveying (Hons)
Centre of Studies for Building Surveying
Faculty of Architecture, Planning & Surveying

July 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise is to the Mighty Allah S.W.T for blessing and gives me strength and health to
successfully complete this research. Besides that, | would like to express my gratitude to

all those who gave me the possibility to complete this research.

Firstly and foremost, | would like to express my heartiest gratitude to my supervisor, Mr. Sr.
Mazlan Abu Bakar, for his guidance, co-operation, advices and encouragement throughout

the whole semester in order to complete this research.

My sincere appreciation also extends to all my lecturers and colleagues who have provided
assistance at various occasions throughout the completion of this task. Their views and
tips are useful indeed. | am also grateful to all my family members, especially my mom and
father for their love and moral support throughout my studies in Universiti Teknologi Mara. |
also would like to express my gratitude to the parties from the case studies for the
permission to carry out investigation on their sites. Thank you again to all who have

contributed in this study either directly involve through the completion of this research.



ABSTRACT

Noise is defined as unwanted sound where this type of sound has been recognized by
several organizations and parties as the potential hazard to the human. According to the
World Health Organization (WHO) has categorize that the noise impact can be specific to
noise issue such as hearing loss, interference with speech communication, disturbance of
rest and sleep, psycho - physiological, performance effects, annoyance and effects on
residential behavior live near to construction site. Nowdays, the noise issues likely to be
taken severely in the development and planning of the housing project. This situation can
be seen whereby there are many construction work was implemented near to residential
area. During construction work in progress, has variety construction activities are carried
out such as piling work, excavation work, concreting work and installation of formwork.
From this construction activity, it will produce excessive noise and indirectly will impact to
residents. By holding on this current issued, this research has been done whereby the aim
of this research is to study the noise emission from nearby construction site to residential
area. Then a comparison will be made of the noise level experience by the resident with
the permissible noise level set up by the Department of Environment (DOE) with carry out
noise measurement. Therefore, the end of this research based on data was gathered will
come out with findings and the expected output will be one of the guideline as their

reference in order to reduce the excessive of the noise level on construction sites.



DECLARATION
APPROVAL

LIST OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF CHART
LIST OF GRAPH

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Introduction

Problem Statement
Objective of Study
Scope of Study
Limitation of Study
Research Methodology
Significant of Study
Chapter Outline

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

Introduction
The Physical Nature of Sound
2.2.1 Definition
2.2.2 Soundwaves
a) Wavelength
b) Frequency
c) Amplitude

PAGES

XV
XVi

XVi

o o o1 o > AN R

10

11
11
12
12
13



2.3

2.4

25

Noise Characteristics
2.3.1 Sound Power Level
2.3.2 Sound Pressure Level
2.3.3 Decibel (dB)
Noise on construction
2.4.1 Definition
2.4.2 Activity on construction site
a) Site clearance
b) Pilling Works
c) Concreting Works
2.4.3 Effect of construction noise
a) Disruption of health
b) Sleep disturbance
c) Disruption of communication
d) Impact on work performance

e) Annoyance

2.4.4 Plant and machinery
a) Drop Hammer Pile Driver
b) Mobile Crane
c) Excavator
d) Vibrator concrete
Noise Measurement of noise construction
2.5.1 Purpose of Noise Measurement
2.5.2 Selecting Measurement Sites and Periods
2.5.3 Calibrator
2.5.4 Noise Measurement Equipment

a) Sound Level Meter

CHAPTER 3 LITERATURE REVIEW

3.1

Mitigation of Construction Noise

3.1.1 Engineering Control

14
14
14
15

16
16
17
17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20

21
22
23
23
23
24
24
24
24

25

26



