## CENTRE OF STUDIES FOR BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# A STUDY ON NOISE EMISSION IN CONSTRUCTION SITE

NAZRIN BIN A RAHMAN

Academic Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Building Surveying (Hons) Centre of Studies for Building Surveying Faculty of Architecture, Planning & Surveying

July 2014

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise is to the Mighty Allah S.W.T for blessing and gives me strength and health to successfully complete this research. Besides that, I would like to express my gratitude to all those who gave me the possibility to complete this research.

Firstly and foremost, I would like to express my heartiest gratitude to my supervisor, Mr. Sr. Mazlan Abu Bakar, for his guidance, co-operation, advices and encouragement throughout the whole semester in order to complete this research.

My sincere appreciation also extends to all my lecturers and colleagues who have provided assistance at various occasions throughout the completion of this task. Their views and tips are useful indeed. I am also grateful to all my family members, especially my mom and father for their love and moral support throughout my studies in Universiti Teknologi Mara. I also would like to express my gratitude to the parties from the case studies for the permission to carry out investigation on their sites. Thank you again to all who have contributed in this study either directly involve through the completion of this research.

#### ABSTRACT

Noise is defined as unwanted sound where this type of sound has been recognized by several organizations and parties as the potential hazard to the human. According to the World Health Organization (WHO) has categorize that the noise impact can be specific to noise issue such as hearing loss, interference with speech communication, disturbance of rest and sleep, psycho - physiological, performance effects, annoyance and effects on residential behavior live near to construction site. Nowdays, the noise issues likely to be taken severely in the development and planning of the housing project. This situation can be seen whereby there are many construction work was implemented near to residential area. During construction work in progress, has variety construction activities are carried out such as piling work, excavation work, concreting work and installation of formwork. From this construction activity, it will produce excessive noise and indirectly will impact to residents. By holding on this current issued, this research has been done whereby the aim of this research is to study the noise emission from nearby construction site to residential area. Then a comparison will be made of the noise level experience by the resident with the permissible noise level set up by the Department of Environment (DOE) with carry out noise measurement. Therefore, the end of this research based on data was gathered will come out with findings and the expected output will be one of the guideline as their reference in order to reduce the excessive of the noise level on construction sites.

#### LIST OF CONTENT

PAGES

DECLARATION	
APPROVAL	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
ABSTRACT	Ш
TABLE OF CONTENT	iv
LIST OF TABLE	viii
LIST OF FIGURE	xv
LIST OF CHART	xvi
LIST OF GRAPH	xvi

### CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective of Study	4
1.4	Scope of Study	4
1.5	Limitation of Study	5
1.6	Research Methodology	5
1.7	Significant of Study	6
1.8	Chapter Outline	8

## CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction		10
2.2	The P	hysical Nature of Sound	
	2.2.1	Definition	11
	2.2.2	Soundwaves	11
		a) Wavelength	12
		b) Frequency	12
		c) Amplitude	13

2.3	Noise	Characteristics	14
	2.3.1	Sound Power Level	14
	2.3.2	Sound Pressure Level	14
	2.3.3	Decibel (dB)	15
2.4	Noise	on construction	
	2.4.1	Definition	16
	2.4.2	Activity on construction site	16
		a) Site clearance	17
		b) Pilling Works	17
		c) Concreting Works	18
	2.4.3	Effect of construction noise	18
		a) Disruption of health	18
		b) Sleep disturbance	19
		c) Disruption of communication	19
		d) Impact on work performance	20
		e) Annoyance	20
	2.4.4	Plant and machinery	21
		a) Drop Hammer Pile Driver	22
		b) Mobile Crane	23
		c) Excavator	23
		d) Vibrator concrete	23
2.5	Noise Measurement of noise construction		24
	2.5.1	Purpose of Noise Measurement	24
	2.5.2	Selecting Measurement Sites and Periods	24
	2.5.3	Calibrator	24
	2.5.4	Noise Measurement Equipment	
		a) Sound Level Meter	25

## CHAPTER 3 LITERATURE REVIEW

3.1	Mitigation of Construction Noise		
	3.1.1	Engineering Control	26